
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 2ND APRIL 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy 
Leader), D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
5th March 2014 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th 
February 2014 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  

 
5. Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 

Committee held on 20th February 2014 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
(a) to receive and note the minutes 
(b) to consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Bromsgrove Museum (Pages 27 - 32) 
 



- 2 - 

7. Homelessness Grant Funding 2014/2015 (to follow)  
 

8. Air Quality Task Group  - Further Comments from Overview And Scrutiny 
Task Group on Cabinet Response (Pages 33 - 48) 
 

9. Capital Bids 2014/2015 - 2016/2017 (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

10. Nomination of Asset of Community Value - Alvechurch Sports and Social Club 
(Pages 53 - 68) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
25th March 2014 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH MARCH 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillor R. L. Dent 

  

 Officers:  Ms S. Hanley, Ms S. Morgan, Ms C. Flanagan, Mr M. Dunphy 
and Ms R. Cole 

 
 

93/13 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D.W. P. Booth and M. 
A. Sherrey. 
 

94/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

95/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

96/13 REPRESENTATIONS ON THE BIRMINGHAM PLAN 2031  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed response to the proposed 
submission version of the Birmingham Plan 2031. 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager briefly outlined the background to the 
proposed response. It was stated that whilst there were comments on a range 
of policies these had been confined to those areas where there were genuine 
comments to be submitted rather than going through a “tick box” exercise. 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager highlighted the Birmingham identified 
housing need of 84,000, the capacity for 51,000 and the shortfall of around 
33,000 houses together with the implications of this for Bromsgrove District. 
Members also discussed the position relating to the Green Belt land within 
Birmingham and within Bromsgrove.  
 
Members felt that it should be strongly emphasised within the response that 
Bromsgrove District Council is committed to working closely with both 
Birmingham City Council under the duty to cooperate and the Greater 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 

5th March 2014 

- 2 - 

Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise partnership, to determine the 
location of any additional development.  
 
Reference was made to the potential impact of retail development at 
Longbridge
[...]
 virements.  
 
Members also noted the possibility within the section of the report relating to 
Sports and Leisure, of utilising Section 106 monies of £34,000 to fund 
improvements to Sanders Park Tennis Courts. This would entail the increase 
of the Capital Programme 2013/2014 to include this scheme.  
 
Members considered the finance reports for each department together with 
the overall summary. It was noted that it was predicted there would be an 
underspend of £52,000 by the end of the financial year which it was 
anticipated would be returned to general balances to support future 
expenditure.  
 
Concern was expressed however that significant expenditure was predicted to 
take place in the final quarter. Whilst there were some reasons for this, 
including the current accounting system which meant that capital charges and 
other recharges were included within the last quarter, it was recognised that it 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Cabinet 

5th March 2014 

- 4 - 

was important that Portfolio Holders continued to work closely with Heads of 
Service to address the issues.  
 
The Financial Services Manager undertook to review the structure of the 
monitoring report including the way in which recharges are shown in future.   
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as 
detailed in the report be noted and that service underspends be used to offset 
the savings requirements in Corporate Services. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

(a) that authority be delegated to Heads of Service and Directors to vire 
funding from salary budgets to other expenditure within their service 
with a view to providing greater flexibility in managing the demand and 
financial position of the Council; and 

(b) that the 2013/2014 Capital Programme be increased by £34,000 to 
include a Section 106 funded scheme at Sanders Park Tennis Courts. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

MONDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. Lammas (Chairman), C. J. Bloore (present fromMinute No. 
83/13 to Minute No. 90/13), B. T. Cooper, R. L. Dent, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
H. J. Jones, L. C. R. Mallett, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer, 
C. J. Tidmarsh and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. R. Osborne, Ms. L. Jones, 
Ms. J. Bayley and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 
 

83/13 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R. J. Laight and 
K. A. Grant-Pearce. 
 

84/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillors J. M. L. A Griffiths and C. J. Spencer declared Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests as members of Bromsgrove Operating Trust in respect of 
Item No. 9 on the agenda.  As such they withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item and took no part in its consideration and voting 
thereon. 
 

85/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 20th 
January 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

86/13 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2014/15 - 2016/17  
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Resources presented a 
report outlining the Medium Term Financial Plan for the Council for the period 
2014/15 – 2016/17. 
 
During the presentation of this report the following issues were highlighted for  
Members’ consideration: 
 

• The report contained both details that had been presented for the 
Cabinet’s consideration earlier in the month as well as some additional 
updates. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
24th February 2014 

- 2 - 

• The key considerations for the Council’s budget going forward were how 
to make budget savings by; reducing waste in the system, generating 
income and redesigning services. 

• There was the potential that there would need to be some staff 
redundan
[...]
ss during Quarter 3.  Officers had agreed to 
keep Members informed of these.  The four cases were detailed on page 99 of 
the report. 

Members agreed that the area codes used on the graph, as detailed on page 
111 of the report, should be shown in full in future reports. 
 
Councillor Mrs. L. Denham expressed her thanks to officers for taking into 
account the feedback from the Joint Committee Members who had attended 
the Joint Management Board and Joint Committee workshop on 20th January 
2014. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
20th February 2014 

- 12 - 

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Regulatory Services Activity Data 
Quarter 2 and 3 report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.01 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 5

Page 26



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2

nd
  APRIL 2014   

 

 

BROMSGROVE MUSEUM 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Mike Webb 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering – Executive Director of 
Finances and Resources 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To update members in relation to the Bromsgrove Museum building. 
 
1.2 Members are being asked to consider the options available in relation to 

the potential sale / alternative use of the Museum building  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to consider the recent updates from officers in 

relation to the building and to approve one of the following options: 
 
2.1.1 The Norton Collection Museum Trust be granted a long lease (25+ 

years) for the Birmingham Road building on a peppercorn / 
substantially discounted rent. This will be a full repairing / insuring 
lease making them responsible for all upkeep; 

 
2.1.2 The Trust be permitted to purchase the building for £150,000.00  – 

half of this to be paid on completion, the other half to be paid over a 
25 year period from anticipated income and donations and secured 
by way of legal charge over the property; 

 
2.1.3 Officers explore the opportunities to lease the building to 

commercial entities that may show interest in light of the 
forthcoming Sainsburys development; 

 
2.1.4 Officers be instructed to dispose of the building to generate the best 

return for the Council. 
 
2.2      Having decided which option to pursue, Cabinet is asked to approve 

that authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources 
and the Head of Legal Equalities and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Leader, to determine the precise terms for 
dealing with the museum building going forward in an arrangement 
for lease or sale. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2

nd
  APRIL 2014   

 

 

3. Key Issues 
 

3.1 As Members are aware a number of reports have been presented in 
relation to the Birmingham Road site since closure of the museum in 2008.  
In July 2013 Cabinet approved acceptance of the offer put forward by the 
Norton Collection Museum Trust (formerly known as the Friends of the 
Norton Collection Charitable Trust) to purchase the museum building for 
the sum of £200,000 to include completion of the sale within a 6 month 
period. This decision followed numerous discussions with the Trust 
whereby it had become apparent that to enable third parties to properly 
commit funds to this project a more secure option to purchase would be 
required.   

 
3.2 Officers had also continued to negotiate with the Solicitor acting for the 

former donor of the Norton Collection and the Norton Collection Museum 
Trust to reach an agreed position with regards to the status of the artefacts 
and the historic terms of the trust deed. 

 
3.3  Last August officers were advised that the Trust were looking to secure an 

alternative site for the museum at the old United Reform Church but, due 
to the uncertainties surrounding this site, it was agreed that the option to 
purchase the Birmingham Road building would remain open until the 
original expiry date of 31st January 2014. The Trust were unsuccessful in 
their negotiations for the United Reform Church. 

 
3.4      In January 2013 the Trust advised that they did not intend to proceed with 

purchase of the Birmingham Road site and had opted to pursue an option 
in relation to The Steps building in Bromsgrove. The Trust were, once 
again, unsuccessful in their negotiations having failed to raise sufficient 
funds to secure The Steps. 

 
3.5      The matter has now come full circle and the Trust have now put forward 

further proposals for them to secure the use of the Birmingham Road site, 
 
3.6  The options put forward by the Trust are: 

 
1. The Trust be granted a long lease (25+ years) for the Birmingham Road 

building on a peppercorn / substantially discounted rent. This would be a 
full repairing / insuring lease making the Trust responsible for all upkeep. 
They would provide a Tourist Information service from the building (though 
would want a small grant payment from the Council towards the cost of 
this). They have indicated that a lease for this term would allow them to 
apply for lottery funding to undertake necessary works to the building. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 28



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  2

nd
  APRIL 2014   

 

 

2. The Trust will purchase the building for £150k – half of this to be paid on 
completion, the other half to be paid over a 25 year period from anticipated 
income and donations and secured by way of legal charge over the 
property. 

 
 
3.7 Officers have considered these 2 options at a recent Asset Management 

meeting and have agreed that the proposals do not support the delivery of 
value for money in relation to the management of the Council’s assets: 

 
       1. The peppercorn/ discounted lease arrangement would provide no financial 

benefit to the Council and any improvement to the building would remain 
reliant on the Trust obtaining external funding. This would be of limited 
benefit to the community as the build
[...]
inister responsible for DEFRA urging him/her to review the role of those 
responsible for Air Quality with a copy of the letter also being sent to the local 
M.P. 
 
This recommendation was agreed. 
 
The Task Group requests that the Portfolio Holder, on behalf of the Council 
actions this recommendation. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 38



 
 
 
4.  APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Annex A: Eligibility and Criteria for Assessment of Applications for 
Defra Local Authority air quality grant programme 
 
 
Name: Amanda Scarce – Democratic Services Officer 
E Mail: a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881443 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 41



Agenda Item 8

Page 42



Agenda Item 8

Page 43



Agenda Item 8

Page 44



Agenda Item 8

Page 45



Agenda Item 8

Page 46



Agenda Item 8

Page 47



Agenda Item 8

Page 48



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET Date 2nd April 2014 

 
CAPITAL BIDS 2014/15 -2016/17 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Mike Webb 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non key 

 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To approve the capital bids and reprofiling of capital expenditure for 2014/15, 

2015/16 and 2016/17 
 
  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To Recommend new Capital bids totalling £1.02M 2014/15, £78K 2015/16, 

£1.003M 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 To Approve the reduction in the Capital bid for the Leisure Centre by £1.5M and 

reprofile as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 To Approve the reprofiling of the vehicle replacement program and reduce the 

2014/15 budget by £80K and increase the 2015/16 budget by £80K.  
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 This report is to agree the new capital bids for the current financial year and the 

next two financial years, it is also to agree where there is a reprofiling 
requirement between financial years for bids which have prev
[...]
 r.bamford@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 881202 

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 57



Agenda Item 10

Page 58



Agenda Item 10

Page 59



Agenda Item 10

Page 60



Agenda Item 10

Page 61



Agenda Item 10

Page 62



Agenda Item 10

Page 63



Agenda Item 10

Page 64



Agenda Item 10

Page 65



Agenda Item 10

Page 66



Agenda Item 10

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th March 2014
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th February 2014
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 20th February 2014
	6 Bromsgrove Museum
	8 Air Quality Task Group  - Further Comments from Overview And Scrutiny Task Group on Cabinet Response
	Scanned Appendix Defra

	9 Capital Bids 2014/2015 - 2016/2017
	Copy of capital bids appendix - FINAL

	10 Nomination of Asset of Community Value - Alvechurch Sports and Social Club
	Nomination for listing as an Asset of Community Value Alvechurch Appendix 1
	App 2 -  Listing Process




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND APRIL 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillors C. J. Bloore, L.C. R. Mallett and E. J. Murray  
 

  

 Officers:  Ms J. Pickering, Mrs S. Sellers, Mr D. Allen and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

103/13 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

104/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M. A. Sherrey declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 7 - 
Homelessness Grant Funding as a Trustee of Citizens’ Advice Bureau and 
Basement. Councillor Sherrey left the room during the consideration of this 
item. 
 
Councillor R. Hollingworth declared an Other Disclosable Interest in item 12 – 
Nomination of an Asset of Community Value as a Member of Alvechurch 
Sports and Social Club.  
 

105/13 BROMSGROVE MUSEUM  
 
The Cabinet considered a detailed report updating Members in relation to the 
Bromsgrove Museum Building in Birmingham Road, Bromsgrove. The report 
also set out a number of options available to the Authority for the potential 
sale or alternative use of the Museum Building. 
 
Members were reminded of the extensive background to this matter dating 
back over a number of years. Since the closure of the Museum in 2008 
various options to reopen the Museum had been pursued by the former donor 
of the Collection, by the Friends of the Norton Charitable Trust which was now 
known as the Norton Collection Museum Trust. This had culminated in 
Cabinet approval in July 2013 of an offer from the Trust to purchase the 
Museum Building for the sum of £200,000 to include completion of the sale 
within 6 months.  
 
It was noted that since that decision officers had continued to negotiate with 
the Solicitors acting for the former donor of the Norton Collection and the 



Cabinet 
2nd April 2014 

- 2 - 

Norton Collection Museum Trust to reach an agreed position regarding the 
status of the artefacts and the historic terms of the Trust Deed. In addition, 
since July 2013, officers had been informed on two occasions that the Trust 
were attempting to secure an alternative site for the Museum firstly at the 
former United Reformed Church and then Steps House.  In the event these 
efforts proved to be unsuccessful and therefore the Trust were now putting 
forward further proposals to secure the use of the Birmingham Road site.  
 
The report set out in full the two options put forward by the Trust. In essence 
these were:  
 
(a) the grant to the Trust of a long term lease (at least 25 years) at a 

peppercorn or substantially discounted rent. The Trust would be 
responsible for repair and upkeep of the building and had offered to 
provide a Tourist Information Service (with a grant payable towards this 
by this Council); and  

 
(b)  the purchase the building for the sum of £150,000 with half to be paid 

on completion and the other half to be paid over a 25 year period. It 
was clarified that this would result in a £75,000 loss of capital receipt to 
the Council.   

 
Officers explained that if Members wished to pursue option (a) above this 
proposal would need to be amended to refer to the payment of a commercial 
rent and the payment of a grant by the Council to the Trust. It was confirmed 
that no budget provision had been made in this regard.  
 
Members considered the options and the detailed information contained within 
the report. The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the Asset Management 
Group had considered these two options and were concerned that the 
proposals would not support the delivery of value for money in relation to the 
management of the Council’s assets. The Asset Management Group had also 
suggested an alternative option of sale of the building on the open market 
following confirmation of the position regarding the artefacts and the legal 
considerations. A further option, as the Town Centre redevelopment 
progresses, would be to consider leasing the building on a commercial basis. 
 
Officers confirmed that it was still open to the Trust to make an approach to 
either lease or purchase the building but this would need to be at market value 
and would be considered alongside any other expressions of interest. The 
Museum Trust had previously been given an option to purchase the building 
but had failed to raise the requisite funding during the relevant time period and 
the option had therefore expired.  
 
The Cabinet fully acknowledged the work which had been undertaken by the 
former donor of the Museum and by the Trust to attempt to generate the 
funding required for this project including the recent open day where members 
of the public had been able to visit the Museum for free. Members also 
referred to the extensive work undertaken by officers over a long period to 
attempt to meet the requests and requirements of the Trust and to enable the 
Museum to reopen.   



Cabinet 
2nd April 2014 

- 3 - 

 
The Cabinet considered the options set out in the report in the light of the 
Council’s duty to obtain best value from the Council’s assets, and the need to 
ensure that there was wider community benefit from the presence of a 
Museum in Bromsgrove in a time of significant financial restraint. It was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that officers be instructed to explore the dual options of either leasing 

the building on a commercial basis or disposal of the building to 
generate the best return for the Authority; and 

(b) that authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources)  and the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to determine 
the precise terms for dealing with the Museum Building going forward in 
an arrangement for either lease or sale. 

 
106/13 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th March 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

107/13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 24th 
February 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.  
 

108/13 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 20th February 2014 were submitted. 
 
Members considered the recommendation contained within minute no. 40/13 
relating to the work undertaken by Worcester City Council in piloting “self-help” 
working in relation to certain classes of nuisance complaints and when dealing 
with planning consultations.  
 
It was noted that the pilot working, including the development of an algorithim 
to enable planning officers to make decisions on certain applications without 
the need to refer to WRS officers, had been successful in reducing the need 
for consultations at a time when the number of planning applications had 
increased.  
 
Members were in agreement with consideration being given to introducing the 
pilot methodology and the “self- help” element for certain classes of nuisance 
complaints, provided that the Head of Planning and Regeneration was 
satisfied that this would not increase the workload of Planning Officers.      
 



Cabinet 
2nd April 2014 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the recommendation contained at minute no. 40/13 be approved 

subject to the Head of Planning and Regeneration being satisfied that it 
would not increase the workload of Planning Officers; and 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.   
 

109/13 HOMELESSNESS GRANT FUNDING 2014/2015  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed utilisation of part of the 
Homelessness Grant available for 2014/15.  
 
It was noted that this Council had been allocated grant funding of  £112,830 
from the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) for 
2014/15 and that there was an estimated balance of £13,088 to be carried 
forward from 2013/14. Therefore the amount of grant funding available to 
prevent and tackle homelessness was £125,918. This Council would 
determine the most effective and appropriate use of the funding to meet the 
needs of the District.  
 
The Strategic Housing Manager reported that the process of awarding the 
grant funding had been more challenging this year due to uncertainty around 
funding for a number of providers from Worcestershire County Council. The 
County Council’s Future Lives agenda had led to a number of changes in how 
housing related support may be provided. Over the last few weeks however 
the position had become clearer and some transitional arrangements had 
been made available by the County Council.  
 
It was noted that committed expenditure for 2014/15 totalled £35,434. The 
Strategic Housing Team had considered and evaluated an additional six bids 
for funding and three of these had been recommended for prioritising for 
immediate support with quarterly payments. It was intended that further 
information and recommendations in respect of the remaining bids would be 
considered by Cabinet in June 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that full or quarterly payments to be made from the Council’s 2014/15 

Homelessness Grant funding be approved, as recommended by the 
Strategic Housing Manager and as set out in the report, for funding 
during 2014/15; 

(b) that it be noted that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet in June 
2014 to include details of the schemes which are currently being fully 
assessed by officers and have not yet been allocated funding and of 
the performance of schemes funded during 2013/14; and 

(c) that officers be requested to refresh the policy and procedure for the 
allocation of DCLG Homelessness Grant funding in respect of the 
2015/16 allocation process.   

 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
2nd April 2014 

- 5 - 

110/13 AIR QUALITY TASK GROUP  - FURTHER COMMENTS FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP ON CABINET RESPONSE  
 
The Cabinet considered additional comments from the Air Quality Task Group 
on the Cabinet’s original response to the recommendations put forward in the 
Task Group’s report response.   
 
The further response from the Cabinet was as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1 (encompassing 4 matters arising from the previous 
Task Group report on Air Quality in 2007) 
 
Recommendation 1(from 2007) – Low Emissions Zones  
 
The Cabinet re-iterated previous comments that this was not supported in 
view of the finance implications.  
 
Recommendation 7 (from 2007) – Town Centre Redevelopment  
 
It was stated that there was not a replacement group for the Town Centre 
Redevelopment Group but it was anticipated that WRS expertise would be 
drawn on as and when required in respect of Town Centre issues in the usual 
way.  
 
Recommendation 8 (from 2007) – Traffic Lights at High Street and The Strand 
 
It was stated that changes to the junction and to the traffic lights were 
incorporated into the changes around the Sainsbury’s development.  
 
Recommendation 17(from 2007) - Taxi Ranks 
 
Overview and Scrutiny were able to request this report from WRS. 
 
Recommendation 2 - Separate Air Quality Action Plans 
 
The additional comments were noted but the Cabinet did not wish to amend 
its previous decision. 
 
Recommendation 3 - Separate Air Quality Steering Groups 
 
The additional comments were noted but in view of the decision on 
recommendation 2 above the Cabinet did not wish to amend its previous 
decision. 
 
Recommendation 4 – Regular Progress Reports from the Air Quality 
Steering Groups 
 
In view of the decision on recommendations 2 and 3 above the Cabinet did 
not wish to amend its previous decision. 
 



Cabinet 
2nd April 2014 

- 6 - 

Recommendation 5 – Application for funding from DEFRA Air Quality 
Grant Programme 
The Cabinet did not wish to wish to amend its previous decision particularly in 
view of the WRS resources which would be required to prepare and submit an 
appropriate and fully evidenced funding application.  
 
Recommendation 6 – Request the WCC to apply for funding from the 
Worcestershire Local Transport Body  
 
The Portfolio Holder undertook to write to the WCC Portfolio Holder on this 
issue. 
 
Recommendation 7- Request the WCC to liaise with local Bus Operators 
on the establishment of a Local Bus Quality Partnership   
 
The Portfolio Holder undertook to write to the WCC Portfolio Holder on this 
issue. 
 
Recommendation 8 – Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
The Cabinet had no objection to the District Council representatives on the 
HOSC raising this issue with the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 9 – Regular Monitoring of particulate air pollutants 
within the AQMAs by carried out by WRS   
 
The Cabinet did not wish to amend its previous decision particularly in view of 
the WRS resources which would be required to prepare and submit an 
appropriate and fully evidenced funding application. 
 
Recommendation 10 – Letter to be sent to the relevant Government 
Minister in relation to HGV emission levels   
 
The Portfolio Holder undertook to action this recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 11 – Letter to be sent to the relevant Government 
Minister regarding a review of the role of those responsible for Air 
Quality  
 
The Portfolio Holder undertook to action this recommendation.  
 

111/13 CAPITAL BIDS 2014/2015 - 2016/2017  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed Capital bids and re-profiling of 
Capital expenditure for 2014/15.  
 
Members queried the funding of projects through Section 106 monies and felt 
it would be advantageous to have more information in respect of the Section 
106 provisions. Officers undertook to give consideration to the best way to 
provide Members with additional information on the Section 106 process.   



Cabinet 
2nd April 2014 

- 7 - 

 
Members requested additional information on the Capital bid for £80,000 in 
respect of teenage provision in Hagley prior to making a recommendation on 
the matter.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that consideration of the Capital bid in respect of Hagley – teenage 

provision be deferred pending further information on the proposal from 
officers; 

(b) that the remainder of the Capital bids as contained in Appendix 1 to the 
report and totalling £940,000 for 2014/15, £78,000 for 2015/16 and 
£1.003m 2016/17 be approved; 

(c) that the reduction in the Capital bid in respect of the replacement 
Leisure Centre by £1.5m be approved and re-profiled as contained in 
Appendix 1 to the report ; and 

(d) that the re-profiling of the Vehicle Replacement Programme including 
the reduction of the 2014/15 budget by £80,000 and the increase to the 
2015/16 budget by £80,000 as contained in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved.   

 
112/13 NOMINATION OF ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE - ALVECHURCH 

SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB  
 
Members considered a report on a request to list the Alvechurch Sports and 
Social Club as an Asset of Community Value.  
 
Having considered the application in detail together with the provisions of the 
relevant legislation it was  
 
RESOLVED that the listing of the Alvechurch Sports and Social Club as an 
Asset of Community Value be supported.  
 
 

113/13 BROMSGROVE OUTDOOR MARKET  
 
(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency 
as a decision was required thereon prior to the next meeting of the Cabinet) 
 
Cabinet considered a report on a request on behalf of regular Bromsgrove 
Market Traders for a reduction in the fee for market stalls whilst the market is 
located temporarily on the pedestrian area outside Asda.  
 
It was reported that the request was as a result of a reduction in income 
following the relocation of the Market from the High Street whilst the public 
realm works were carried out.  
 
Members noted that it was anticipated that the reduction if approved would be 
in place from 8th April to 15th July 2014.and that that this would result in a 
loss of income to the Authority of approximately £6,000. It was further noted 



Cabinet 
2nd April 2014 

- 8 - 

that it was proposed that the shortfall in income be met from within existing 
budgets and income generated in 2014/15. 
 
Members wished to support the regular market traders and their commitment 
to Bromsgrove and following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that on a temporary basis, whilst the market is located outside Asda, a 

reduction in the charge from £81 per week to £40.50 per week be 
approved  in respect of regular market traders who trade three days per 
week; and  

(b) that the reduced charges be applied from 8th April to 15th July 2014, 
but that Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to extend the period during which the reduced charge is 
applied in the event that the relocation of the market back to the High 
Street is delayed.       

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


